similar adjustment is made in the organic movement calculations. For acquisitions subsequent to the
end of the equivalent prior period, the post acquisition results in the current period are excluded from
the organic movement calculations. For acquisitions in the prior period, post acquisition results are
included in full in the prior period but are only included from the anniversary of the acquisition date in
the current period. The acquistion adjustment also includes transaction costs on acquisitions
incurred in the appropriate period.

Restatement of prior period operating profit

As reported in Note 1 on page 26, Diageo adopted the amendment to IAS 38 – Intangible assets and IFRS
8 – Operating segments from 1 July 2009.  In addition, Diageo changed its accounting policy in respect of
the accounting for returnables from 1 July 2009.  The segmental figures for operating profit before
exceptional items for the year ended 30 June 2009 and the six months ended 31 December 2008 have
been restated as follows:

Year ended 30 June 2009

As
previously

reported
 £ million

Amendment
to IAS 38
£ million

IFRS 8
   £ million

Returnables

£ million
Restated
£ million

Restated
organic
growth

%

North America 1,156  (2) (16) -  1,138 (1)
Europe 856  (10) 7 -  853 (1)
International 645  (3) 17 (10) 649 11
Asia Pacific 164  - (5) -  159 3
Corporate  (208) _ _-  _(3)   -  (211)

  2,613   (15)   -   (10)  2,588 4

39

Six months ended 31 December 2008

As
previously

reported
 £ million

Amendment
to IAS 38
£ million

IFRS 8
 £ million

Returnables

£ million
Restated
£ million

North America 682  2 (14) -  670
Europe 547  (8) (10) -  529
International 420  - (5) (3) 412
Asia Pacific 93  3 (5) -  91
Corporate  _(93)   -  _34   -   (59)

 1,649   (3)   -   (3) 1,643

For further information and the impact on the consolidated balance sheet see Note 1 to the financial
information. All amounts shown in the tables above under ‘Amendment to IAS 38’ are in respect of
marketing spend on which the other restatements have no impact.

Movement in earnings per share before exceptional items and discontinued operations and underlying
movement in earnings per share

The group’s management believes movement in earnings per share before exceptional items and
discontinued operations as well as earnings per share on an underlying movement basis provides valuable